not record leases with an initial term of 12 months or less on its consolidated balance sheet.

The Company’s adoption of the New Lease Standard required it to remove the previously reported amounts for land, buildings, and equipment
associated with its headquarters and laboratory facilities lease as well as the associated liability. The Company assessed the elements of its lease
agreement and upon adoption, recorded an operating lease associated with the sale leaseback of land underlying the headquarter facility, and a second
operating lease associated with the building. The Company recorded operating lease assets and liabilities of $14.1 million within its consolidated
balance sheet as of January 1, 2022. The New Lease Standard had no impact on the Company’s consolidated statements of operations or cash flows. The
$0.8 million cumulative effect of the adoption of the New Lease Standard was recorded to stockholders’ equity.

The impact of adoption of the New Lease Standard on the Company’s December 31, 2021, consolidated balance sheet was as follows:

As Reported

December 31,

2021

Adoption of

Lease Standard

As Adjusted

December 31,

2021

Assets
Land, buildings, and equipment   $ 21,731   $ (16,543)   $ 5,188
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —   14,090   14,090

   $ 21,731   $ (2,453)   $ 19,278

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current portion of financing lease obligations   $ 370   $ (4)   $ 366
Other current liabilities   191   276   467
Financing lease obligations   17,506   (17,371)   135
Operating lease obligations   —   13,814   13,814
Accumulated deficit   (196,092)   832   (195,260)

   $ (178,025)   $ (2,453)   $ (180,478)

F-19

Table of Contents

Sale-Leaseback of Equipment

The Company also has an equipment financing arrangement that is considered a financing-type lease which matures in 2023. The Company was
required to deposit cash into a restricted account in an amount equal to the future rent payments required by the lease. As of December 31, 2022,
restricted cash totaled $0.1 million, and will be returned following the payoff of the lease obligations in 2023.

Recognition of Lease Liabilities

The Company records its operating lease liabilities at the present value of the future lease payments over the lease term. If the lease term includes